

Philip S. Van Der Weele, OSB #863650

Email: phil.vanderweele@klgates.com

B. John Casey, OSB #120025

Email: john.casey@klgates.com

Adam Holbrook, OSB #145494

Email: adam.holbrook@klgates.com

K&L GATES LLP

One SW Columbia Street, Suite 1900

Portland, OR 97258

Phone: 503-228-3200

Attorneys for Tonkon Torp LLP

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

LAWRENCE P. CIUFFITELLI, for himself
and as Trustee of CIUFFITELLI
REVOCABLE TRUST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP;
EISNERAMPER LLP; SIDLEY AUSTIN
LLP; TONKON TORP LLP; TD
AMERITRADE, INC.; and INTEGRITY
BANK & TRUST,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00580-AC

DEFENDANT TONKON TORP LLP'S
INDIVIDUAL MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certification Pursuant to Local Rule 7-1	1
Motion to Dismiss.....	1
Memorandum of Law	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The securities at issue and Tonkon’s general alleged involvement.....	3
B. Tonkon’s specific alleged involvement with the APCF Notes.....	4
C. Tonkon’s specific alleged involvement with the ACOF Interests and AMLF Notes	5
D. Tonkon’s specific alleged involvement with the remaining five securities.....	5
III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT REGARDING LEGAL STANDARD	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently allege that Tonkon participated or materially aided in the sale of APCF Notes	8
1. The allegation relating to generic “legal services” does not state a plausible claim against Tonkon under ORS 59.115(3).....	9
2. The allegation pertaining to Tonkon’s alleged provision of legal services to AIM does not state a plausible claim against Tonkon under ORS 59.115(3)	11
B. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently allege that Tonkon participated or materially aided in the sale of ACOF Interests or AMLF Notes	11
1. The same two conclusory allegations described in Section A above are insufficient to state a claim against Tonkon under ORS 59.115(3) as to ACOF Interests or AMLF Notes	12
2. Plaintiffs’ additional third allegation also fails to state a claim against Tonkon under ORS 59.115(3)	12
C. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently allege that Tonkon participated or materially aided in the sale of the five remaining securities at issue	13
1. The same three conclusory allegations described in Sections A and B above are insufficient to state a claim against Tonkon under ORS 59.115(3) as to the remaining five securities	14
2. Plaintiffs’ additional fourth allegation also fails to enable Plaintiffs to state a claim against Tonkon under ORS 59.115(3)	14

a.	Plaintiffs have not adequately pled Tonkon’s conduct in connection with the remaining five securities with particularity	14
b.	Allegations that Tonkon prepared or reviewed unspecified “portions” of documents are not sufficient to satisfy the “participate or materially aid” element of secondary liability under ORS 59.115(3).....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. American Western Securities, Inc.</i> , 265 Or. 514, 510 P.2d 838 (1973)	17
<i>Ainslie v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon, N.A.</i> , 148 Or. App. 162, 939 P.2d 125 (1997).....	16
<i>Ainslie v. Spolyar</i> , 144 Or. App. 134, 926 P.2d 822 (1996).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Carden</i> , 146 Or. App. 675, 934 P.2d 562 (1997).....	6
<i>Austin v. Baer, Marks & Upham</i> , No. Civ 85-2061-RE, 1986 WL 10098 (D. Or. July 18, 1986)	8, 16
<i>Brinkmeier v. BIC Corp.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 552 (D. Del. 2010).....	10
<i>Canas v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , No. C 08-5771 JF (PVT), 2009 WL 2160572 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2009).....	15
<i>Fakhrdai v. Mason</i> , 72 Or. App. 681, 696 P.2d 1164 (1985).....	8, 16, 18
<i>In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2015)	7
<i>Jost v. Locke</i> , 65 Or. App. 704, 673 P.2d 545 (1983).....	7
<i>Newman v. Comprehensive Care Corp.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1513 (D. Or. 1992)	7, 15
<i>Paulsell v. Cohen</i> , No. CIV-00-1175-ST, 2002 WL 31496397 (D. Or. May 22, 2002).....	6
<i>Prince v. Brydon</i> , 307 Or. 146, 764 P.2d 1370 (1988)	16, 18, 19
<i>Riley v. Brazeau</i> , 612 F. Supp. 674 (D. Or. 1985)	7, 10, 15

State v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,
241 Or. App. 107 (2011).....10, 13

Sunshine Kids Juvenile Prods., LLC v. Indiana Mills & Mfg., Inc.,
No. C10-5697BHS, 2011 WL 862038 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 9, 2011).....10

Statutes

ORS 59.115(3) *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

Local Rule 7-1.....1

Certification Pursuant to Local Rule 7-1
